

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL No.14075 OF 2015

RAJASTHAN FINANCIAL CORP.

... APPELLANT

Versus

M/S MODERN MECHANICAL AND ENGINEERING GROUP AND ANR.. ... RESPONDENTS

WITH

C.A. No.14077/2015

C.A. No.14078/2015

C.A. No.14079/2015

O R D E R

These appeals are directed against order dated 04.02.2009 passed by the High Court of Judicature for Rajasthan at Jaipur in SBCMA No.576/2001 and orders dated 22.09.2008, 24.11.2008 and 12.05.2009 passed by the High Court of Judicature for Rajasthan at Jodhpur in S.B.C.M.A.No.590 of 2008, S.B.C.M.A.No.1167 of 2007 and S.B.C.M.A.No.1394 of 2007 respectively whereby the High Court allowed the appeals filed by the respondents and dismissed the appeals filed by the appellant-Rajasthan Financial Corporation.

Having heard learned counsel for the appellant at length and perusing the material placed before us, we are not inclined to interfere with the impugned orders passed by the High Court in view of the fact that the amount involved is very meagre.

The appeals are accordingly dismissed.

Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the appellant in C.A.Nos.14075/2015, 14077/2015 and 14078/2015 submits that the parties have settled the matter in C.A.Nos.14077/2015 and 14078/2015.

In view of the above, it is made clear that if there is any settlement, it will not be disturbed by virtue of the dismissal of the above-mentioned appeals.

.....J.
(N.V.RAMANA)

.....J.
(MOHAN M.SHANTANAGOUDAR)

.....J.
(SANJIV KHANNA)

NEW DELHI;
FEBRUARY 13, 2020.

ITEM NO.103

COURT NO.2

SECTION XV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal No(s).14075/2015

RAJASTHAN FINANCIAL CORP.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

M/S MODERN MECHANICAL AND ENGINEERING GROUP AND ANR. Respondent(s)

(hearing expedited)

WITH

C.A. No. 14077/2015 (XV)C.A. No. 14078/2015 (XV)C.A. No. 14079/2015 (XV)

Date : 13-02-2020 These appeals were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE N.V. RAMANA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MOHAN M. SHANTANAGOUDAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJIV KHANNA

For Appellant(s)

Ms. Christi Jain, Adv.
Mr. Puneet Jain, Adv.
Mr. Harshit Khanduja, Adv.
Mr. Abhinav Deshwal, Adv.
Mr. Harsh Jain, Adv.

Mr. Kumar Kartikay, Adv.
Ms. Neelu Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Manish, Adv.
Mr. Amarjit Singh Bedi, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Anuj Bhandari, Adv.
Mr. S.Chakraborty, Adv.
Mr. Prateek Bhamdani, Adv.
Mr. Sarad Kumar Singhanian, AOR

Mr. Abhishek Atrey, AOR

Mr. K.K.Tyagi, Adv.
Mr. P. Narasimhan, AOR

Mr. Ashwani Kumar, AOR
Ms. Iti Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Peeha Verma, Adv.

Mr. Surya Kant, AOR
Mr. Pranav Vyas, Adv.
Ms. Priyanka Tyagi, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The appeals are dismissed in terms of the signed order.

Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the appellant in C.A.Nos.14075/2015, 14077/2015 and 14078/2015 submits that the parties have settled the matter in C.A.Nos.14077/2015 and 14078/2015.

In view of the above, it is made clear that if there is any settlement, it will not be disturbed by virtue of the dismissal of the above-mentioned appeals.

(SATISH KUMAR YADAV)
AR-CUM-PS

(RAJ RANI NEGI)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

(Signed order is placed on the file)